$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2020

Financial Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 8 0.71% 1,944 – – 113 2,057

Receivables 9 n/a – – – 148 148

Security Deposits 0.77% – 110 – 46 156

Total financial assets 1,944 110 – 307 2,361

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other creditors 14 n/a – – – 864 864

Lease Liabilities 17 n/a – – – 805 805

Borrowings 18 6% – 1,060 1,561 – 2,621

Total financial liabilities – 1,060 1,561 1,669 4,290

Net Financial Assets (1,929)

30 June 2019

Financial Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 8 0.47% 4,626 – – 115 4,741

Receivables 9 n/a – – – 46 46

Security Deposits 1.5% – 98 – 266 364

Total financial assets 4,626 98 – 427 5,151

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other creditors 14 n/a – – – 462 462

Lease liabilities 17 n/a – – – 621 621

Total financial liabilities – – – 1,083 1,083

Net Financial Assets 4,068

Net Fair Value

The net fair value of financial assets and liabilities at balance date approximates their carrying amount.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At financial year end, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining
constant would be as follows:

Change in profit and equity:
2020 2019

$ $

Increase in interest rate by 2%   292   492
Decrease interest rate by 2%   (292)   (492)

COBALT BLUE HOLDINGS LIMITED� cobaltblueholdings.com58

Notes to Financial Statements continued

24	 Cash Flow Information

2020 2019

$‘000 $‘000

(a)	 Reconciliation of loss after income tax to net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities

Loss after income tax (2,384) (2,909)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 282 233
Issue of options 40 206

Change in assets and liabilities:
Increase in employee entitlements (54) 70
Increase in other receivables 87 57
Increase in other assets (16) 24
Increase in payables – operating 192 187

Net cashflows used in operating activities (1,853) (2,133)

(b)	 Non-Cash financing and investing activities

Acquisition of right of use assets by means of leases (note 17) 427 –
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets by means of borrowings (note 18)  2,685  –
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets through issue of shares (note 19)  1,215  –
Share based payments in exploration and evaluation assets  16  71

 4,343  71

25	 Related Party Transactions
i)	 Key Management Personnel compensation

Disclosure relating to directors and key management personnel including remuneration and equity instruments disclosures are
provided in the Remuneration Report contained within the Directors’ Report.

2020 2019

$ $

Short Term Benefits (Salaries, fees and bonuses)   899,757   933,804
Post-Employment Benefits (Superannuation)   50,956   60,302
Equity Settled Share Based Payments   197,699  192,764

1,148,412 1,186,870

ii)	 Other transactions with related parties

Transactions between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than those available to
other parties unless otherwise stated. The following transactions occurred with related parties:

Mr Hugh Keller, Director, was paid $15,000 during the financial year ending 30 June 2020 in relation to the consulting services
rendered by him to the Consolidated Entity (2019:Nil).

The Minera Group Pty Ltd was paid $30,000 during the financial year ending 30 June 2019 in relation to the financial period for
consulting services rendered to the Consolidated Entity by Mr McDonald, prior to his appointment as a director. Mr McDonald was